WHEREAS, the MCSO received three responsive quotes for patrol boats meeting the 

specifications required; and 

WHEREAS, the MCSO recommends the purchase of the vessel quoted at the lowest cost, a 

28-foot Tournament from Contender Boats, Inc., in the amount of One Hundred Ninety-Seven 

Thousand and Nine and 00/100 Dollars ($197,009.00) attached hereto as Exhibit “1”; and 

WHEREAS, the MCSO further recommends that the MCSO maintain ownership of the 

vessel until such time as the Village requests title in order to maintain insurance coverage that is 

available only to Sheriff’s Offices;

[...]

Section 2. Authorization of Reimbursement/Payment. The Village Manager 

and/or his designee are authorized to coordinate with the Monroe County Sheriff’s Office, for the 

reimbursement/purchase price for purchase of the vessel in an amount not to exceed One 

Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand and Nine and 00/100 Dollars ($197,009.00).  

Section 3. Waiver of Competitive Bidding. In accordance with Section 2-328(b) 

of the Village Code, the Village Council waives the competitive bidding purchasing provisions of 

the Village Code for the purchase and reimbursement for the patrol vessel.